


THE COLLECTED POEMS OF

W. B.YEATS

REVISED SECOND EDITION

SCRIBNER PAPERBACK POETRY



)

SCRIBNER PAPERBACK POETRY
Simon & Schuster Inc.
Rockefeller Center
1230 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 1 0020

This book is a work of fiction. Names, characters, places, and
incidents either are products of the author’s imagination or are used ficti-
tiously. Any resemblance to actual events or locales or persons,
living or dead, is entirely coincidental.

Poems copyright by Anne Yeats
Revisions and additional poems copyright © 1983, 1989 by Anne Yeats
Editorial matter and compilation copyright © 1983, 1989 by Macmillan
Publishing Company

All rights reserved, including the right of reproduction in
whole or in part in any form.

First Scribner Paperback Poetry edition 1996

SCRIBNER PAPERBACK POETRY and design arc trademarks of Macmillan Library Reference USA, Inc.,
used under license by Simon & Schuster, the publisher of this work.

Manufactured in the United States of America
20

- Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Yeats, W. B. (William Butler), 1865-1939.
[Poems]

The collected poems of W. B, Yeats / edited by

Richard J. Finneran. —2nd ed.

p. cm. .

Includes bibliographical references and index.

1. Finneran, Richard ]J. II. Title.

PR5g00.A3 1996
821'.8—dc20 96-23314
CIP
ISBN 0-684-80731-9



PREFACE

to the Second Edition

This edition supersedes The Collected Poems of W. B. Yeats: A New
Edition, first published in 1989. Some minor corrections and
additions were made in reprintings of that edition, but the pre-
sent text offers more substantial changes. Most of these derive
from James Pethica’s study of the manuscripts of [Last Poems] for
his forthcoming edition in the Cornell Yeats series. In particular,
his discovery that a holograph version of the final stanza of part
IIT of “Three Songs to the One Burden” almost surely postdates
the final corrected typescript has resulted in several changes to
the text. I have also accepted his arguments that the revisions to
“John Kinsella’s Lament for Mrs. Mary Moore” for a projected
new series of Broadsides were not intended for the text of the
poem to be included in [Last Poems] and that certain typescripts
of “Cuchulain Comforted” and “The Black Tower” are probably
posthumous. ™

An attentive reader of the Cornell Yeats edition will notice sev-
eral places where the archival material offers alternative readings
to those provided here, such as the possibility that “The soul’s per-
fection is from peace;” should be added between lines 55—56 of
“Under Ben Bulben.” As I argued in Editing Yeats's Poems: A Recon-
sideration (1990) and my chapter in Representing Modernist Texts:
Editing as Interpretation, ed. George Bornstein (19g1), the notion
of a “final” or “definitive” text of Yeats’s poems is fundamentally
illusory. This is especially true for those works which were not
published in his lifetime. Among the many problems one might



xxii PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION

mention is the difficulty of distinguishing between the hands of
Yeats and of his wife, as well as our further uncertainty about the
date and authority of revisions in his wife’s hand. An electronic
edition of the poetry in progress, edited by myself and several oth-
ers, will be able to present both the alternative texts and the man-
uscript materials from which they derive.

I am of course indebted to James Pethica for numerous discus-
sions about the textual problems in [ Last Poems]; and to my collab-
orators on the electronic edition, particularly George Bornstein and
William H. O’Donnell, for continued advice. I am also grateful to
Scott Moyers of Scribner for his care in seeing this edition
through the press.

Mandeville, Louisiana R]J.E
January 29, 1996



PREFACE

This edition is essentially a reconstruction of the expanded ver-
sion of The Collected Poems (1933) which as of June 22, 1937,
Yeats had planned to publish “in about two years’ time.” To the
1933 volume have been added the poems published in the section
“Parnell’'s Funeral and Other Poems” in A Full Moon in March,
1935 (except “Three Songs to the Same Tune,” later revised as
“Three Marching Songs”); the poems from New Poems, 1938;
and the poems included on a manuscript table of contents for
a volume of poetry and plays Yeats had projected during the
last few weeks of his life (published posthumously as Last Poems
and Two Plays, 1g39). The notes from the Collected Poems and the
music from New Poems have been included as appendices. The
only comment from the Preface to A Full Moon in March relevant
to the poetry is quoted in the editor’s Explanatory Notes. Last
Poems and Two Plays did not offer any ancillary materials.

The texts in this volume are taken from the revised edition
of The Poems (1989) in the Macmillan Collected Works of W. B.
Yeats (Volume I). The textual policy for both editions has been
to present the final versions of the poems authorized by Yeats.
The copy-texts therefore consist of printed editions (some with
corrections by Yeats), manuscripts, typescripts, and corrected
proofs. Emendation has been held to a minimum. For example,
there has been virtually no attempt to regularize Yeats’s unor-
thodox punctuation, nor has the spelling of Gaelic names been
corrected or made uniform unless Yeats himself established a
standard spelling (as with “Cuchulain” or “Oisin”). Readers in-
terested in these matters will find a list of the copy-texts and a



xxiv PREFACE

tabular presentation of all emendations in The Poems, as well as
a fuller discussion in the editor’s Editing Yeats’s Poems: A Recon-
sideration (19go).

The Explanatory Notes attempt to elucidate all direct allusions
in the poems. Attention is directed to the headnote, which ex-
plains the principles of annotation.

Any project of this scope is of course the work not only of one
individual but of various hands. I should first like to thank Anne
Yeats and Michael B. Yeats, not only for authorizing me to un-
dertake this project but also for giving me free access to their
collections of Yeats's books and manuscripts,‘withput which its
completion would have been quite impossible.

Of the many scholars who contributed to this edition, my great-
est debt by far is to Brendan O Hehir, who not only provided
me with much of the information on Irish materials in the Notes
but also saved me from numerous errors. His combination of
precise knowledge and generosity in sharing it is a rare virtue.
I should also like to give special thanks to George Bornstein,
whose advice on many matters I have valued, as I have his friend-
ship. And I thank John Glusman and Robert Kimzey of Mac-
millan, New York, for their support of this project and their
patience, and John Woodside for his careful attention to the
proofs. ~

I am also indebted to the following: the late Russell K. Alspach;
Charles Bowen; Maureen Brown; Francis John Byrne; Edward
Callan; Eamonn R. Cantwell; Andrew Carpenter; David R. Clark;
Rosalind E. Clark; Peter Connolly; Kevin Danaher; Istvan Deak;
Eilis Dillon; Clive E. Driver; Michael Durkan; the late Oliver
Edwards; the late Richard Ellmann; Julia Emmons; Richard Fal-
lis; T. M. Farmiloe; the late Ian Fletcher; Richard Garnett; the
late James Gilvarry; Warwick Gould; Maurice Harmon; George
Mills Harper; Carolyn Holdsworth; M. C. K. Hood; Walter Kelly
Hood; Michael Horniman; K. P. S. Jochum; John Kelleher; John
Kelly; Hugh Kenner; Dan H. Laurence; A. Walton Litz; Sean
Lucy; the late F. S. L. Lyons; Phillip L. Marcus; Vivian Mercier;
William M. Murphy; William H. O’Donnell; James Olney;
Edward O’Shea; Micheal O Siilleabhdin; Thomas Parkinson;



PREFACE xxv

Edward B. Partridge; Richard F. Peterson; Elizabeth Poe;
Donald Pizer; Raymond J. Porter; J. A. V. Rose; M. L. Rosen-
thal; Ann Saddlemyer; Charles Seaton; Ronald Schuchard; Paula
Scott-James; David Seidman; Linda Shaughnessy; Colin Smythe;
Gerald Snare; John Sparrow; Jon Stallworthy; Donald E. Stan-
ford; Thomas R. Starnes; Julia Tame; Mary Helen Thuente;
Donald T. Torchiana; and Karen Wilcox.

I am also indebted to the following institutions and libraries:
The Berg Collection, New York Public Library; British Library;
Houghton Library, Harvard University (Rodney G. Dennis);
Henry E. Huntington Library and Art Gallery; Humanities Re-
search Center, University of Texas at Austin (Ellen S. Dunlap
and Cathy Henderson); National Library of Ireland; Pierpont
Morgan Library; Princeton University Library (Nancy N. Coffin
and Richard Ludwig); Southern Illinois University Library (Ken-
neth W. Duckett); University College, Dublin, Library (Norma
Jessop); William Andrews Clark Memorial Library; and the Yeats
Archives, State University of New York at Stony Brook (Narayan
Hegde, Lewis Lusardi, Peggy McMullen, and Arthur Sniffin).

For the financial support which enabled me to undertake my
editing of Yeats’s poems, I am most grateful to the American
Council of Learned Societies; the American Philosophical So-
ciety; the Henry E. Huntington Library and Art Gallery; the
Graduate Council on Research, Tulane University; and the Na-
tional Endowment for the Humanities.

1 would like to dedicate this edition to Richard and Catherine,
my constant.joy.

Mandeville, Louisiana R.J.F.
September 21, 1988



CONTENTS

PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION
PREFACE

PART ONE

Lyrical
Crossways (1889)

The Song of the Happy Shepherd
The Sad Shepherd

The Cloak, the Boat, and the Shoes
Anashuya and Vijaya

The Indian upon God

The Indian to his Love

The Falling of the Leaves
Ephemera

The Madness of King Goll

The Stolen Child

To an Isle in the Water

Down by the Salley Gardens

The Meditation of the Old Fisherman
The Ballad of Father O'Hart

The Ballad of Moll Magee

The Ballad of the Foxhunter

O-I OO H O N =

—
o

b e et et e e
SO O N -

The Rose (1893)

17 To the Rose upon the Rood of Time
18 Fergus and the Druid

Xxiii

10
13
14
14
15
16

20
20
21
21
23
24

31
32



u CONTENTS

19 Cuchulain’s Fight with the Sea

20 The Rose of the World

21 The Rose of Peace

22 The Rose of Battle

23 A Faery Song

24 The Lake Isle of Innisfree

25 A Cradle Song

26 The Pity of Love

27 The Sorrow of Love

28 When You are Old

29 The White Birds

30 A Dream of Death

31 The Countess Cathleen in Paradise

32 Who goes with Fergus?

33 The Man who dreamed of Faeryland

34 The Dedication to a Book of Stories selected
from the Irish Novelists

35 The Lamentation of the Old Pensioner

36 The Ballad of Father Gilligan

37 The Two Trees

38 To Some I have Talked with by the Fire

39 To Ireland in the Coming Times

The Wind Among the Reeds (18gg)

40 The Hosting of the Sidhe

41 The Everlasting Voices

42 The Moods

43 The Lover tells of the Rose in his Heart
44 The Host of the Air

45 The Fish

46 The Unappeasable Host

47 Into the Twilight

33

36
37
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
42
43
43

45

46
48
49
50



48
49
50
51
52

71

72
73
74

CONTENTS

The Song of Wandering Aengus

The Song of the Old Mother

The Heart of the Woman

The Lover mourns for the Loss of Love

He mourns for the Change that has come upon
Him and his Beloved, and longs for the End
of the World

He bids his Beloved be at Peace

He reproves the Curlew

He remembers forgotten Beauty

A Poet to his Beloved

He gives his Beloved certain Rhymes

To his Heart, bidding it have no Fear

The Cap and Bells

The Valley of the Black Pig

The Lover asks Forgiveness because of his
Many Moods

He tells of a Valley full of Lovers

He tells of the Perfect Beauty

He hears the Cry of the Sedge

He thinks of Those who have spoken Evil of his
Beloved

The Blessed

The Secret Rose

Maid Quiet.

The Travail of Passion

The Lover pleads with his Friend for Old
Friends

The Lover speaks to the Hearers of his Songs in
Coming Days

The Poet pleads with the Elemental Powers

He wishes his Beloved were Dead

He wishes for the Cloths of Heaven

177)
59
60

61

71

71
72
72
73



viil
75

76

91
92
93
94
95
96
97

99

CONTENTS

He thinks of his Past Greatness when a Part of
the Constellations of Heaven
The Fiddler of Dooney

In the Seven Woods (1gog)

In the Seven Woods

The Arrow

The Folly of being Comforted

Old Memory

Never give all the Heart

The Withering of the Boughs

Adam’s Curse

Red Hanrahan’s Song about Ireland

The Old Men admiring Themselves in the
Water

Under the Moon

The Ragged Wood

O do not Love Too Long

The Players ask for a Blessing on the Psalteries

~ and on Themselves

The Happy Townland

The Green Helmet and Other Poems (1910)

His Dream

A Woman Homer sung

Words

No Second Troy

Reconciliation

King and no King

Peace

Against Unworthy Praise

The Fascination of What's Difficult

73
74



100
101
102

103

104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
115
114

115
116

117
118

119
120

121
122
123
124

CONTENTS

A Drinking Song

The Coming of Wisdom with Time

On hearing that the Students of our New
University have joined the Agitation against
Immoral Literature

To a Poet, who would have me Praise certain
Bad Poets, Imitators of His and Mine

The Mask

Upon a House shaken by the Land Agitation

At the Abbey Theatre

These are the Clouds

At Galway Races

A Friend’s Illness

All Things can tempt Me

Brown Penny

Responsibilities (1914)

Introductory Rhymes

The Grey Rock

To a Wealthy Man who promised a second
Subscription to the Dublin Municipal Gallery
if it were proved the People wanted Pictures

September 1913

To a Friend whose Work has come to Nothing

Paudeen.

To a Shade

When Helen lived

On Those that hated ‘The Playboy of the
Western World,’ 1907

The Three Beggars

The Three Hermits

Beggar to Beggar cried

Running to Paradise

93
94

94

94
95
95

g6
97
97
97
98

101
10§

107
108
109
109
110
111

111
111
113
114
115



x CONTENTS

125 The Hour before Dawn

126 A Song from ‘The Player Queen’
127 The Realists

128 I. The Witch

129 II. The Peacock

130 The Mountain Tomb

131 L. To a Child dancing in the Wind
132 II. Two Years Later

133 A Memory of Youth

134 Fallen Majesty

135 Friends

136 The Cold Heaven

137 That the Night come

138 An Appointment

139 The Magi

140 The Dolls

141 A Coat

142 Closing Rhyme

The Wild Swans at Coole (191g)
143 The Wild Swans at Coole

144 In Memory of Major Robert Gregory

145 An Irish Airman foresees his Death
146 Men improve with the Years

147 The Collar-bone of a Hare

148 Under the Round Tower

149 Solomon to Sheba

150 The Living Beauty

151 A Song

152 To a Young Beauty

153 To a Young Girl

154 The Scholars

116
120
120
121
121
121
122
122
123
129
124
125
125
125
126
126
127
128

131
132
135
136
136
137
138
138
139
139
140
140



CONTENTS

155 Tom O’Roughley

156 Shepherd and Goatherd

157 Lines written in Dejection

158 The Dawn

159 On Woman

160 The Fisherman

161 The Hawk

162 Memory

163 Her Praise

164 The People

165 His Phoenix

166 A Thought from Propertius

167 Broken Dreams

168 A Deep-sworn Vow

169 Presences

170 The Balloon of the Mind

171 To a Squirrel at Kyle-na-no

172 On being asked for a War Poem

173 In Memory of Alfred Pollexfen

Upon a Dying Lady:

174 1. Her Courtesy -

175 II. Certain Artists bring her Dolls and
Drawings

176 I11. She turns the Dolls’ Faces to the Wall

177 IV. The End of Day

178 V. Her Race

179 VI. Her Courage

180 VII. Her Friends bring her a Christmas Tree

181 Ego Dominus Tuus

182 A Prayer on going into my House
183 The Phases of the Moon

184 The Cat and the Moon

185 The Saint and the Hunchback

xi

141

141

145

146
146
148
149
149
150
150
151

153
153
154
154
155
155

155
156

157

157
158
158
158
159
159
160
162
163
167
168



xu
186

187
188

18¢g
10
191
192
193
104
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203

204
205

206
207
208
209
210
211

CONTENTS

Two Songs of a Fool
Another Song of a Fool
The Double Vision of Michael Robartes

Michael Robartes and the Dancer (1921)

Michael Robartes and the Dancer
Solomon and the Witch

An Image from a Past Life
Under Saturn

Easter, 1916

Sixteen Dead Men

The Rose Tree

On a Political Prisoner

The Leaders of the Crowd
Towards Break of Day

Demon and Beast

The Second Coming

A Prayer for my Daughter

A Meditation in Time of War
To be carved on a Stone at Thoor Ballylee

The Tower (1928)

Sailing to Byzantium

The Tower

Meditations in Time of Civil War:

I. Ancestral Houses

I1. My House

II1. My Table

IV. My Descendants

V. The Road at My Door

VI. The Stare’s Nest by My Window

169
170

170

175
176
178
179
180
182
183
183
184
185
185
187
188
190
190

193
194

200
201
202
203
204
204



212

213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

222
223
224
225
226

227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239

CONTENTS

VII. I see Phantoms of Hatred and of the
Heart’s Fullness and of the Coming
Emptiness

Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen

The Wheel

Youth and Age

The New Faces

A Prayer for my Son

Two Songs from a Play

Fragments

Leda and the Swan

On a Picture of a Black Centaur by Edmund
Dulac

Among School Children

Colonus’ Praise

Wisdom

The Fool by the Roadside

Owen Aherne and his Dancers

A Man Young and Old:

I. First Love

II. Human Dignity

III. The Mermaid

IV. The Death of the Hare

V. The Empty Cup

VI. His Memories

VII. The Friends of his Youth

VIII. Summer and Spring

IX. The Secrets of the Old

X. His Wildness

XI. From ‘Oedipus at Colonus’

The Three Monuments

All Souls’ Night

X1t

205
206
211
211
211
212
213
214
214

215
215
218
219

219
220

221
222
222
222
229
229
224
224
225
226
226
227
227



