THE

COLLECTED

POEMS

OF

W.B.

YEATS

EDITED BY RICHARD J. FINNERAN

REVISED SECOND EDITION

THE COLLECTED POEMS OF W. B. YEATS

REVISED SECOND EDITION



SCRIBNER PAPERBACK POETRY



SCRIBNER PAPERBACK POETRY

Simon & Schuster Inc.
Rockefeller Center
1230 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

This book is a work of fiction. Names, characters, places, and incidents either are products of the author's imagination or are used fictitiously. Any resemblance to actual events or locales or persons, living or dead, is entirely coincidental.

Poems copyright by Anne Yeats

Revisions and additional poems copyright © 1983, 1989 by Anne Yeats

Editorial matter and compilation copyright © 1983, 1989 by Macmillan

Publishing Company

All rights reserved, including the right of reproduction in whole or in part in any form.

First Scribner Paperback Poetry edition 1996

SCRIBNER PAPERBACK POETRY and design are trademarks of Macmillan Library Reference USA, Inc., used under license by Simon & Schuster, the publisher of this work.

Manufactured in the United States of America

20

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Yeats, W. B. (William Butler), 1865-1939. [Poems]

The collected poems of W. B. Yeats / edited by Richard J. Finneran. —2nd ed.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

I. Finneran, Richard J. II. Title. PR5900.A9 1996

821'.8—dc20 96-23314

CIP

ISBN 0-684-80731-9

PREFACE

to the Second Edition

This edition supersedes The Collected Poems of W. B. Yeats: A New Edition, first published in 1989. Some minor corrections and additions were made in reprintings of that edition, but the present text offers more substantial changes. Most of these derive from James Pethica's study of the manuscripts of [Last Poems] for his forthcoming edition in the Cornell Yeats series. In particular, his discovery that a holograph version of the final stanza of part III of "Three Songs to the One Burden" almost surely postdates the final corrected typescript has resulted in several changes to the text. I have also accepted his arguments that the revisions to "John Kinsella's Lament for Mrs. Mary Moore" for a projected new series of Bnadsides were not intended for the text of the poem to be included in [Last Poems] and that certain typescripts of "Cuchulain Comforted" and "The Black Tower" are probably posthumous.

An attentive reader of the Cornell Yeats edition will notice several places where the archival material offers alternative readings to those provided here, such as the possibility that "The soul's perfection is from peace;" should be added between lines 55–56 of "Under Ben Bulben." As I argued in Editing Yeats's Poems: A Reconsideration (1990) and my chapter in Representing Modernist Texts: Editing as Interpretation, ed. George Bornstein (1991), the notion of a "final" or "definitive" text of Yeats's poems is fundamentally illusory. This is especially true for those works which were not published in his lifetime. Among the many problems one might

xxii

mention is the difficulty of distinguishing between the hands of Yeats and of his wife, as well as our further uncertainty about the date and authority of revisions in his wife's hand. An electronic edition of the poetry in progress, edited by myself and several others, will be able to present both the alternative texts and the manuscript materials from which they derive.

I am of course indebted to James Pethica for numerous discussions about the textual problems in [Last Poems]; and to my collaborators on the electronic edition, particularly George Bornstein and William H. O'Donnell, for continued advice. I am also grateful to Scott Moyers of Scribner for his care in seeing this edition through the press.

Mandeville, Louisiana January 29, 1996 R.J.F.

PREFACE

This edition is essentially a reconstruction of the expanded version of The Collected Poems (1933) which as of June 22, 1937, Yeats had planned to publish "in about two years' time." To the 1933 volume have been added the poems published in the section "Parnell's Funeral and Other Poems" in A Full Moon in March, 1935 (except "Three Songs to the Same Tune," later revised as "Three Marching Songs"); the poems from New Poems, 1938; and the poems included on a manuscript table of contents for a volume of poetry and plays Yeats had projected during the last few weeks of his life (published posthumously as Last Poems and Two Plays, 1939). The notes from the Collected Poems and the music from New Poems have been included as appendices. The only comment from the Preface to A Full Moon in March relevant to the poetry is quoted in the editor's Explanatory Notes. Last Poems and Two Plays did not offer any ancillary materials.

The texts in this volume are taken from the revised edition of *The Poems* (1989) in the Macmillan Collected Works of W. B. Yeats (Volume I). The textual policy for both editions has been to present the final versions of the poems authorized by Yeats. The copy-texts therefore consist of printed editions (some with corrections by Yeats), manuscripts, typescripts, and corrected proofs. Emendation has been held to a minimum. For example, there has been virtually no attempt to regularize Yeats's unorthodox punctuation, nor has the spelling of Gaelic names been corrected or made uniform unless Yeats himself established a standard spelling (as with "Cuchulain" or "Oisin"). Readers interested in these matters will find a list of the copy-texts and a

tabular presentation of all emendations in *The Poems*, as well as a fuller discussion in the editor's *Editing Yeats's Poems: A Reconsideration* (1990).

The Explanatory Notes attempt to elucidate all *direct* allusions in the poems. Attention is directed to the headnote, which explains the principles of annotation.

Any project of this scope is of course the work not only of one individual but of various hands. I should first like to thank Anne Yeats and Michael B. Yeats, not only for authorizing me to undertake this project but also for giving me free access to their collections of Yeats's books and manuscripts, without which its completion would have been quite impossible.

Of the many scholars who contributed to this edition, my greatest debt by far is to Brendan O Hehir, who not only provided me with much of the information on Irish materials in the Notes but also saved me from numerous errors. His combination of precise knowledge and generosity in sharing it is a rare virtue. I should also like to give special thanks to George Bornstein, whose advice on many matters I have valued, as I have his friendship. And I thank John Glusman and Robert Kimzey of Macmillan, New York, for their support of this project and their patience, and John Woodside for his careful attention to the proofs.

I am also indebted to the following: the late Russell K. Alspach; Charles Bowen; Maureen Brown; Francis John Byrne; Edward Callan; Eamonn R. Cantwell; Andrew Carpenter; David R. Clark; Rosalind E. Clark; Peter Connolly; Kevin Danaher; Istvan Deak; Eilís Dillon; Clive E. Driver; Michael Durkan; the late Oliver Edwards; the late Richard Ellmann; Julia Emmons; Richard Fallis; T. M. Farmiloe; the late Ian Fletcher; Richard Garnett; the late James Gilvarry; Warwick Gould; Maurice Harmon; George Mills Harper; Carolyn Holdsworth; M. C. K. Hood; Walter Kelly Hood; Michael Horniman; K. P. S. Jochum; John Kelleher; John Kelly; Hugh Kenner; Dan H. Laurence; A. Walton Litz; Seán Lucy; the late F. S. L. Lyons; Phillip L. Marcus; Vivian Mercier; William M. Murphy; William H. O'Donnell; James Olney; Edward O'Shea; Mícheál O Súilleabháin; Thomas Parkinson;

Edward B. Partridge; Richard F. Peterson; Elizabeth Poe; Donald Pizer; Raymond J. Porter; J. A. V. Rose; M. L. Rosenthal; Ann Saddlemyer; Charles Seaton; Ronald Schuchard; Paula Scott-James; David Seidman; Linda Shaughnessy; Colin Smythe; Gerald Snare; John Sparrow; Jon Stallworthy; Donald E. Stanford; Thomas R. Starnes; Julia Tame; Mary Helen Thuente; Donald T. Torchiana; and Karen Wilcox.

I am also indebted to the following institutions and libraries: The Berg Collection, New York Public Library; British Library; Houghton Library, Harvard University (Rodney G. Dennis); Henry E. Huntington Library and Art Gallery; Humanities Research Center, University of Texas at Austin (Ellen S. Dunlap and Cathy Henderson); National Library of Ireland; Pierpont Morgan Library; Princeton University Library (Nancy N. Coffin and Richard Ludwig); Southern Illinois University Library (Kenneth W. Duckett); University College, Dublin, Library (Norma Jessop); William Andrews Clark Memorial Library; and the Yeats Archives, State University of New York at Stony Brook (Narayan Hegde, Lewis Lusardi, Peggy McMullen, and Arthur Sniffin).

For the financial support which enabled me to undertake my editing of Yeats's poems, I am most grateful to the American Council of Learned Societies; the American Philosophical Society; the Henry E. Huntington Library and Art Gallery; the Graduate Council on Research, Tulane University; and the National Endowment for the Humanities.

I would like to dedicate this edition to Richard and Catherine, my constant joy.

Mandeville, Louisiana September 21, 1988 R.J.F.

PREI	FACE TO THE SECOND EDITION	XXI
PREI	PREFACE	
	PART ONE	
	Lyrical	
	Crossways (1889)	
1	The Song of the Happy Shepherd	7
2	The Sad Shepherd	8
3	The Cloak, the Boat, and the Shoes	9
4	Anashuya and Vijaya	10
5	The Indian upon God	13
6	The Indian to his Love	14
7	The Falling of the Leaves	14
8	Ephemera	15
9	The Madness of King Goll	16
10	The Stolen Child	18
11	To an Isle in the Water	20
12	Down by the Salley Gardens	20
13	The Meditation of the Old Fisherman	21
14	The Ballad of Father O'Hart	21
15	The Ballad of Moll Magee	23
16	The Ballad of the Foxhunter	24
	The Rose (1893)	
17	To the Rose upon the Rood of Time	31
18	Fergus and the Druid	92

•	14
4.	"

19	Cuchulain's Fight with the Sea	33
20	The Rose of the World	36
21	The Rose of Peace	36
22	The Rose of Battle	37
23	A Faery Song	38
24	The Lake Isle of Innisfree	39
25	A Cradle Song	39
26	The Pity of Love	40
27	The Sorrow of Love	40
28	When You are Old	41
29	The White Birds	41
30	A Dream of Death	42
31	The Countess Cathleen in Paradise	42
32	Who goes with Fergus?	43
33	The Man who dreamed of Faeryland	43
34	The Dedication to a Book of Stories selected	10
	from the Irish Novelists	45
35	The Lamentation of the Old Pensioner	46
36	The Ballad of Father Gilligan	46
37	The Two Trees	48
38	To Some I have Talked with by the Fire	49
39	To Ireland in the Coming Times	50
	The Wind Among the Reeds (1899)	
40	The Hosting of the Sidhe	55
41	The Everlasting Voices	55
42	The Moods	56
43	The Lover tells of the Rose in his Heart	56
44	The Host of the Air	56
45	The Fish	58
46	The Unappeasable Host	58
47	Into the Twilight	59

	CONTENTS	บน
48	The Song of Wandering Aengus	59
_	The Song of the Old Mother	60
50	The Heart of the Woman	60
51	The Lover mourns for the Loss of Love	61
52	He mourns for the Change that has come upon	
	Him and his Beloved, and longs for the End	
	of the World	6 ı
53	He bids his Beloved be at Peace	62
54	He reproves the Curlew	62
55	He remembers forgotten Beauty	62
56	A Poet to his Beloved	63
57	He gives his Beloved certain Rhymes	63
58	To his Heart, bidding it have no Fear	64
59	The Cap and Bells	64
6 0	The Valley of the Black Pig	65
61	The Lover asks Forgiveness because of his	
	Many Moods	66
62	He tells of a Valley full of Lovers	67
63	He tells of the Perfect Beauty	67
_	He hears the Cry of the Sedge	67
65	He thinks of Those who have spoken Evil of his	
	Beloved	68
	The Blessed	68
•	The Secret Rose	69
	Maid Quiet	70
-	The Travail of Passion	70
70	The Lover pleads with his Friend for Old	
	Friends	71
71	The Lover speaks to the Hearers of his Songs in	
	Coming Days	71
	The Poet pleads with the Elemental Powers	72
	He wishes his Beloved were Dead	72
74	He wishes for the Cloths of Heaven	73

	٠	٠		
71	3	2	3	

75	He thinks of his Past Greatness when a Part of	
	the Constellations of Heaven	73
76	The Fiddler of Dooney	74
	In the Seven Woods (1904)	
77	In the Seven Woods	77
78	The Arrow	77
79	The Folly of being Comforted	78
80	Old Memory	78
81	Never give all the Heart	79
82	The Withering of the Boughs	79
83	Adam's Curse	80
84	Red Hanrahan's Song about Ireland	81
85	The Old Men admiring Themselves in the	
	Water	82
86	Under the Moon	82
87	The Ragged Wood	83
88	O do not Love Too Long	83
89	The Players ask for a Blessing on the Psalteries	
	and on Themselves	84
90	The Happy Townland	85
	The Green Helmet and Other Poems (1910)	
91	His Dream	89
92	A Woman Homer sung	89
93	Words	90
94	No Second Troy	91
95	Reconciliation	91
96	King and no King	91
97	Peace	92
98	Against Unworthy Praise	92
99	The Fascination of What's Difficult	93

	CONTENTS	ix
100	A Drinking Song	93
101	The Coming of Wisdom with Time	94
	On hearing that the Students of our New	0 1
	University have joined the Agitation against	
	Immoral Literature	94
103	To a Poet, who would have me Praise certain	
	Bad Poets, Imitators of His and Mine	94
104	The Mask	95
105	Upon a House shaken by the Land Agitation	95
106	At the Abbey Theatre	96
107	These are the Clouds	96
108	At Galway Races	97
109	A Friend's Illness	97
110	All Things can tempt Me	97
111	Brown Penny	98
	Responsibilities (1914)	
112	Introductory Rhymes	101
113	The Grey Rock	103
114	To a Wealthy Man who promised a second	
	Subscription to the Dublin Municipal Gallery	
	if it were proved the People wanted Pictures	107
115	September 1913	108
116	To a Friend whose Work has come to Nothing	109
117	Paudeen.	109
118	To a Shade	110
119	When Helen lived	111
120	On Those that hated 'The Playboy of the	
	Western World,' 1907	111
121	The Three Beggars	111
	The Three Hermits	113
_	Beggar to Beggar cried	114
124	Running to Paradise	115

125	The Hour before Dawn	116
126	A Song from 'The Player Queen'	120
127	The Realists	120
128	I. The Witch	121
129	II. The Peacock	121
130	The Mountain Tomb	121
131	I. To a Child dancing in the Wind	122
	II. Two Years Later	122
133	A Memory of Youth	123
134	Fallen Majesty	123
135	Friends	124
136	The Cold Heaven	125
137	That the Night come	125
138	An Appointment	125
139	The Magi	126
140	The Dolls	126
141	A Coat	127
142	Closing Rhyme	128
	The Wild Swans at Coole (1919)	
143	The Wild Swans at Coole	131
144	In Memory of Major Robert Gregory	132
	An Irish Airman foresees his Death	135
	Men improve with the Years	136
	The Collar-bone of a Hare	136
	Under the Round Tower	137
	Solomon to Sheba	138
	The Living Beauty	138
_	A Song	139
•	To a Young Beauty	139
	To a Young Girl	140
	The Scholars	140

CONTENTS	xi
155 Tom O'Roughley	141
156 Shepherd and Goatherd	141
157 Lines written in Dejection	145
158 The Dawn	146
159 On Woman	146
160 The Fisherman	148
161 The Hawk	149
162 Memory	149
163 Her Praise	150
164 The People	150
165 His Phoenix	151
166 A Thought from Propertius	153
167 Broken Dreams	153
168 A Deep-sworn Vow	154
169 Presences	154
170 The Balloon of the Mind	155
171 To a Squirrel at Kyle-na-no	155
172 On being asked for a War Poem	155
173 In Memory of Alfred Pollexfen	156
Upon a Dying Lady:	J
174 I. Her Courtesy	157
175 II. Certain Artists bring her Dolls and	
Drawings	157
176 III. She turns the Dolls' Faces to the Wall	158
177 IV. The End of Day	158
178 V. Her Race	158
179 VI. Her Courage	159
180 VII. Her Friends bring her a Christmas Tree	159
181 Ego Dominus Tuus	160
182 A Prayer on going into my House	162
183 The Phases of the Moon	163
184 The Cat and the Moon	167
185 The Saint and the Hunchback	168

	٠	٠
X	Z	ı

186 Two Songs of a Fool	169
187 Another Song of a Fool	170
188 The Double Vision of Michael Robartes	170
Michael Robartes and the Dancer (1921)	
189 Michael Robartes and the Dancer	175
190 Solomon and the Witch	176
191 An Image from a Past Life	178
192 Under Saturn	179
193 Easter, 1916	180
194 Sixteen Dead Men	182
195 The Rose Tree	183
196 On a Political Prisoner	183
197 The Leaders of the Crowd	184
198 Towards Break of Day	185
199 Demon and Beast	185
200 The Second Coming	187
201 A Prayer for my Daughter	188
202 A Meditation in Time of War	190
203 To be carved on a Stone at Thoor Ballylee	190
The Tower (1928)	
204 Sailing to Byzantium	193
205 The Tower	194
Meditations in Time of Civil War:	
206 I. Ancestral Houses	200
207 II. My House	201
208 III. My Table	202
209 IV. My Descendants	203
210 V. The Road at My Door	204
211 VI. The Stare's Nest by My Window	204

	CONTENTS	xiii
212	VII. I see Phantoms of Hatred and of the Heart's Fullness and of the Coming	
	Emptiness	205
_	Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen	206
214	The Wheel	211
215	Youth and Age	211
216	The New Faces	211
217	A Prayer for my Son	212
218	Two Songs from a Play	213
219	Fragments	214
220	Leda and the Swan	214
221	On a Picture of a Black Centaur by Edmund	_
	Dulac	215
222	Among School Children	215
223	Colonus' Praise	218
224	Wisdom	219
-	The Fool by the Roadside	219
_	Owen Aherne and his Dancers	220
	A Man Young and Old:	
227	I. First Love	221
•	II. Human Dignity	222
	III. The Mermaid	222
U	IV. The Death of the Hare	222
•	V. The Empty Cup	223
_	VI. His Memories	223
•	VII. The Friends of his Youth	224
-	VIII. Summer and Spring	224
-	IX. The Secrets of the Old	225
	X. His Wildness	226
•	XI. From 'Oedipus at Colonus'	226
	The Three Monuments	227
_	All Souls' Night	227
∽ ე9	111 20010 1116111	44/